H-A −18.7 −1.7 −4.3 −34.5 −7.9 −30.2 107.3 −29.7 −4.7 29.8

Brain Sci. 2021, 11, 412 12 of 20

On the other hand, Table 3 contains the Gait Deviation Index (GDI) for each participant.
The GDI showed a significant difference for 30% of the participants’ paretic limbs, wherein
20% manifested a reduction below 14% and one volunteer registered an increase of 14%.
For the non-paretic, forty percent of the participants exhibited a decrease by less than 30%
for this index. Reduction in GDI was related to a higher difference between the participant
kinematics and a healthy pattern. In contrast, an improvement in the gait kinematics
caused an increase of this index. The mean value of GDI for the assessed group did not
present a significant difference between the scenarios, and both limbs remained in the un
healthy range because the GDI percentage was less than 90% (see Table 4).

Table 3. Gait Deviation Index for each subject in the baseline and T-FLEX scenarios. The first part is the index for the Paretic
(P) and Non-Paretic (N-P) limbs. The lower part indicates the percentage of variation when the participant used the T-FLEX’s
actuation system. The highlighted values denote deviation above 10% for both increases (green) and decreases (red).

Subjects 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Baseline Paretic 72.0 75.9 69.1 80.2 78.5 80.5 73.3 76.4 67.7 53.8
Non-paretic 73.0 74.0 57.4 85.3 84.0 101.4 80.8 91.0 64.7 73.2

T-FLEX Paretic 64.6 61.9 67.2 84.5 67.2 83.0 68.6 78.4 62.6 68.1
Non-paretic 65.6 60.7 64.7 83.2 85.7 74.3 68.3 60.7 57.9 71.5

Variation Paretic −7.3 −14.0 −1.8 2.2 −11.3 2.5 −4.7 2.0 −5.2 14.3
Non−paretic −7.4 −13.3 7.3 −2.1 1.7 −27.1 −12.5 −30.3 −6.7 −1.7

Table 4. Spatial-temporal parameters and Gait Deviation Index of baseline and assisted gait with T-FLEX actuation system.
The highlighted values are parameters with significant changes.

Baseline T-FLEX

Paretic Mean Non-paretic Paretic Mean Non-Paretic

GDI (%) 72.9 - 78.5 70.6 - 69.3
Step length (m) - 0.9 - - 0.9 -

Cadence (step/min) - 99.0 - - 85.1 -
Walking speed (m/s) - 0.8 - - 0.7 -

Stance phase duration (%) 62.9 - 70.0 63.6 - 69.5
Stride length (m) 0.5 - 0.5 0.5 - 0.4
Step width (m) 0.2 - 0.2 0.2 - 0.2

Lastly, Figure 6 illustrates the Movement Analysis Profile (MAP) for the paretic
(Figure 6a) and non-paretic (Figure 6b) limbs between baseline and assisted gait. The most
affected movements on the joints were (1) the Foot Rotation (F-R) in both limbs, (2) the
Knee Flexo-extension (K-F) for the paretic side, and (3) the hip rotation in the non-paretic.

The ankle dorsi-plantarflexion did not show significant changes in both the paretic
and non-paretic for the assessed modalities. On the other hand, the Gait Profile Score
(GPS) significantly increased its value between unassisted and assisted conditions for the